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 PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 ITEM I. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 FISERV, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

 

 
  

Three Months Ended
September 30,   

Nine Months Ended
September 30,  

  2007   2006   2007   2006  
Revenues:      

Processing and services   $ 747,758  $ 729,376  $2,243,710  $2,161,805 
Product    425,989   393,141   1,295,154   1,080,525 

  

Total revenues    1,173,747   1,122,517   3,538,864   3,242,330 
  

Expenses:      
Cost of processing and services    461,642   465,809   1,408,577   1,394,025 
Cost of product    364,647   336,424   1,096,824   886,727 
Selling, general and administrative    141,483   139,905   458,523   417,709 

  

Total expenses    967,772   942,138   2,963,924   2,698,461 
  

Operating income    205,975   180,379   574,940   543,869 
Interest expense, net    (12,654)  (11,582)  (33,209)  (30,076)

  

Income from continuing operations before income taxes    193,321   168,797   541,731   513,793 
Income tax provision    73,371   63,641   208,066   193,245 

  

Income from continuing operations    119,950   105,156   333,665   320,548 
Income from discontinued operations, net of income taxes    925   4,932   9,009   23,420 

  

Net income   $ 120,875  $ 110,088  $ 342,674  $ 343,968 
  

Net income per share - basic:      
Continuing operations   $ 0.73  $ 0.61  $ 1.99  $ 1.82 
Discontinued operations    0.01   0.03   0.05   0.13 

  

Total   $ 0.73  $ 0.63  $ 2.05  $ 1.95 
  

Net income per share - diluted:      
Continuing operations   $ 0.72  $ 0.60  $ 1.97  $ 1.80 
Discontinued operations    0.01   0.03   0.05   0.13 

  

Total   $ 0.73  $ 0.63  $ 2.02  $ 1.93 
  

Shares used in computing net income per share:      
Basic    164,684   173,426   167,367   175,963 
Diluted    166,641   175,875   169,728   178,403 

See notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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 FISERV, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Dollars in thousands)
(Unaudited)

 

   
September 30,

2007   
December 31,

2006  
ASSETS    

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 161,250  $ 149,440 
Trade accounts receivable, net    658,212   578,498 
Deferred income taxes    32,098   30,335 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets    161,789   141,512 
Assets of discontinued operations held for sale    1,987,459   2,113,455 

  

Total current assets    3,000,808   3,013,240 
  

Property and equipment, net    238,164   241,924 
Intangible assets, net    591,717   592,801 
Goodwill    2,386,495   2,361,485 
Other long-term assets    60,755   42,248 

  

Total assets   $ 6,277,939  $ 6,251,698 
  

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY    
Trade accounts payable   $ 245,449  $ 228,265 
Accrued expenses    321,364   338,247 
Current maturities of long-term debt    60,953   —   
Deferred revenues    251,151   258,102 
Customer funds held    40,526   51,736 
Liabilities of discontinued operations held for sale    1,817,603   1,944,026 

  

Total current liabilities    2,737,046   2,820,376 
  

Long-term debt    911,003   747,256 
Deferred income taxes    186,744   195,553 
Other long-term liabilities    61,245   62,891 

  

Total liabilities    3,896,038   3,826,076 
  

Commitments and contingencies    

Shareholders’ equity:    
Preferred stock, no par value: 25,000,000 shares authorized; none issued    —     —   
Common stock, $0.01 par value: 450,000,000 shares authorized; 197,920,847 and 197,791,218 shares issued    1,979   1,978 
Additional paid-in capital    697,153   700,103 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss    (9,937)  (131)
Accumulated earnings    3,229,565   2,886,891 
Treasury stock, at cost, 33,335,149 and 26,699,943 shares    (1,536,859)  (1,163,219)

  

Total shareholders’ equity    2,381,901   2,425,622 
  

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $ 6,277,939  $ 6,251,698 
  

See notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
 

2



Table of Contents

 FISERV, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

 

 
  

Nine Months Ended
September 30,  

  2007   2006  
Cash flows from operating activities:    
Net income   $ 342,674  $ 343,968 
Adjustment for discontinued operations    (9,009)  (23,420)
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities from continuing operations:    

Deferred income taxes    4,015   18,485 
Share-based compensation    19,856   23,278 
Excess tax benefit from exercise of options    (10,217)  (3,628)
Depreciation and amortization    151,614   134,919 
Changes in assets and liabilities, net of effects from acquisitions and dispositions of businesses:    

Trade accounts receivable    (21,207)  (30,602)
Prepaid expenses and other assets    (13,183)  (13,324)
Trade accounts payable and other liabilities    5,787   3,953 
Deferred revenues    (11,401)  (16,775)

  

Net cash provided by operating activities from continuing operations    458,929   436,854 
  

Cash flows from investing activities:    
Capital expenditures, including capitalization of software costs for external customers    (118,955)  (144,787)
Payment for acquisitions of businesses, net of cash acquired    (95,762)  (183,791)
Cash distributions received from discontinued operations    —     28,000 
Other investing activities    —     3,585 

  

Net cash used in investing activities from continuing operations    (214,717)  (296,993)
  

Cash flows from financing activities:    
Proceeds from long-term debt, net    197,918   224,768 
Issuance of common stock and treasury stock    39,903   27,914 
Purchase of treasury stock    (469,217)  (421,399)

Excess tax benefit from exercise of options    10,217   3,628 
Customer funds held    (11,223)  7,547 

  

Net cash used in financing activities from continuing operations    (232,402)  (157,542)
  

Change in cash and cash equivalents    11,810   (17,681)
Beginning balance    149,440   169,532 

  

Ending balance   $ 161,250  $ 151,851 
  

Discontinued operations cash flow information:    
Net cash provided by operating activities   $ 28,196  $ 15,722 
Net cash provided by investing activities    101,812   88,582 
Net cash used in financing activities    (147,822)  (100,197)

  

Net cash (used in) provided by discontinued operations    (17,814)  4,107 
Beginning balance - discontinued operations    35,888   14,939 

  

Ending balance - discontinued operations   $ 18,074  $ 19,046 
  

See notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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 FISERV, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Principles of Consolidation
The condensed consolidated financial statements for the three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2007 and 2006 are unaudited. In the opinion of management,
all adjustments necessary for a fair presentation of the condensed consolidated financial statements have been included. Such adjustments consisted of normal recurring items.
Interim results are not necessarily indicative of results for a full year. The condensed consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes are presented as permitted by
Form 10-Q and do not contain certain information included in the annual consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of Fiserv, Inc. and its subsidiaries (the
“Company”). These interim condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes
included in the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2006.

On May 24, 2007, the Company announced that it had signed definitive agreements to sell its investment support services segment (“Fiserv ISS”) in two separate transactions.
In accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 144, “Accounting for the Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets” (“SFAS 144”), the
financial results of Fiserv ISS are reported as discontinued operations for all periods presented.

The condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Fiserv, Inc. and all majority owned subsidiaries. All significant intercompany transactions and balances
have been eliminated in consolidation. Certain amounts reported in prior periods have been reclassified to conform to the current presentation.

2. Recent Accounting Pronouncements
In September 2006, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued SFAS No. 157, “Fair Value Measurements” (“SFAS 157”). SFAS 157 defines fair value,
establishes a framework for measuring fair value in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and expands disclosures about fair value measurements. In
February 2007, the FASB issued SFAS No. 159, “The Fair Value Option for Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities” (“SFAS 159”). SFAS 159 permits entities to choose to
measure many financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value. Both SFAS 157 and SFAS 159 are effective for fiscal years beginning after November 15, 2007. The
Company is currently assessing the impact that the adoption of SFAS 157 and SFAS 159 will have on its financial statements.

3. Dispositions
On May 24, 2007, the Company signed definitive agreements (the “Agreements”) to sell Fiserv ISS in two separate transactions. Consummation of the transactions is subject to
customary conditions to closing, including receipt of regulatory approvals.

In one transaction, TD AMERITRADE Online Holdings Corp. (“TD AMERITRADE”) has agreed to acquire Fiserv Trust Company and the accounts of the Company's
institutional retirement plan and advisor services operations for $225 million in cash at closing plus contingent cash consideration of up to $100 million based on the
achievement of revenue targets over the twelve months subsequent to closing. In addition, the Company will receive approximately $80 million for a portion of the net capital
included in the business and excess capital.

In a separate transaction, Robert Beriault Holdings, Inc., an entity controlled by the current president of Fiserv ISS, has agreed to acquire the remaining accounts and net capital
of Fiserv ISS, including the investment administration services business which provides back office and custody services for individual retirement accounts, for approximately
$50 million in cash. The Company will retain a minority interest in this business, however, the Company’s continuing involvement is not expected to be significant.

The transaction with TD AMERITRADE is currently expected to close in the fourth quarter of 2007 and the transaction with Robert Beriault Holdings, Inc. is expected to close
in the first quarter of 2008. The Agreements provide that the Company will retain certain liabilities of Fiserv ISS, including, among others, any liabilities associated with the
litigation discussed in Note 9. Pursuant to SFAS 144, the assets and liabilities, results of operations and cash flows of Fiserv ISS
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have been reported as discontinued operations in the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements and all prior periods have been restated.

In 2005, the Company completed the sale of its securities clearing businesses to Fidelity Global Brokerage Group, Inc. (“Fidelity”). In the second quarter of 2006, the Company
finalized and recognized a $10.6 million pre-tax gain related to a contingent payment that it received from Fidelity based on the securities clearing businesses' achievement of
revenue targets established in the stock purchase agreement.

Summarized financial information for discontinued operations was as follows:
 

(In thousands)
  

Three Months Ended
September 30,   

Nine Months Ended
September 30,  

  2007   2006   2007   2006  
Processing and services revenue   $35,610  $34,028  $ 104,704  $ 104,080 

  

Income before income taxes    1,558   6,956   12,981   24,222 
Income tax provision    (633)  (2,024)  (3,972)  (7,491)
Gain related to sale of securities clearing businesses, net of tax    —     —     —     6,689 

  

Income from discontinued operations   $ 925  $ 4,932  $ 9,009  $ 23,420 
  

Assets and liabilities of discontinued operations are presented separately as assets and liabilities of discontinued operations held for sale within the accompanying condensed
consolidated balance sheets and consisted of the following:
 

(In thousands)   
September 30,

2007   
December 31,

2006
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 18,074  $ 35,888
Trade accounts receivable, net    23,597   22,571
Prepaid expenses and other assets    10,418   9,095
Investments    1,912,635   2,016,175
Property and equipment, net    3,070   6,116
Intangible assets, net    19,665   23,610

    

Assets of discontinued operations held for sale   $ 1,987,459  $ 2,113,455
    

Trade accounts payable and other liabilities   $ 21,556  $ 9,447
Retirement account deposits    1,796,047   1,934,579

    

Liabilities of discontinued operations held for sale   $ 1,817,603  $ 1,944,026
    

The Company reports cash flows from continuing operations separate from cash flows from discontinued operations within its condensed consolidated statements of cash flows.
Cash flows from discontinued operations include a $28 million cash distribution paid by Fiserv ISS to the Company in the second quarter of 2006.

4. Long-Term Debt
Senior notes payable, with a carrying value of $240 million at September 30, 2007, due in the second quarter of 2008 are included in long-term debt within the accompanying
condensed consolidated balances sheets because the Company has the ability and intent to refinance such borrowings under its $900 million unsecured revolving credit facility.
On an aggregate basis, borrowings in excess of the $900 million unsecured revolving credit facility are reported as current maturities of long-term debt.
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5. Share-Based Compensation
The Company recognized $4.0 million and $19.9 million of share-based compensation during the three months and nine months ended September 30, 2007, respectively, and
$4.5 million and $23.3 million of share-based compensation during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2006, respectively. The Company's annual grant of share-
based awards generally occurs in the first quarter. During the nine months ended September 30, 2007, the Company granted 952,000 stock options and 145,000 shares of
restricted stock at weighted-average estimated fair values of $20.90 and $54.23, respectively. During the nine months ended September 30, 2006, the Company granted
1,582,000 stock options and 302,000 shares of restricted stock at weighted-average estimated fair values of $13.41 and $40.21, respectively. During the nine months ended
September 30, 2007 and 2006, stock options to purchase 2,611,000 shares and 1,118,000 shares, respectively, were exercised.

6. Income Taxes
Effective January 1, 2007, the Company adopted FASB Interpretation No. 48, “Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes—an interpretation of FASB Statement No. 109”
(“FIN 48”), which prescribes a recognition threshold and measurement attribute for the financial statement recognition and measurement of a tax position taken, or expected to
be taken, in a tax return, and provides guidance on derecognition, classification, interest and penalties, accounting in interim periods, disclosure and transition. The adoption of
FIN 48 did not result in a cumulative adjustment to the Company's accumulated earnings. The Company classifies interest and penalties related to income taxes as components
of its income tax provision.

As of January 1, 2007, gross unrecognized tax benefits, which include interest and penalties, totaled approximately $29 million. Of this total, approximately $14 million (net of
federal and state benefits) would affect the effective tax rate if recognized. Accrued interest and penalties of approximately $6 million were recorded as a liability as of
January 1, 2007. There are no significant tax positions for which it is reasonably possible that the related unrecognized tax benefits will significantly change during the next
twelve months. The Company's federal tax returns for 2004 through 2006 and tax returns in certain states and foreign jurisdictions for 2000 through 2006 remain subject to
examination by taxing authorities.

7. Shares Used in Computing Net Income Per Share
The following table reconciles basic weighted-average outstanding shares to diluted weighted-average outstanding shares used in calculating net income per share:
 

(In thousands)
  

Three Months Ended
September 30,   

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

  2007   2006   2007   2006
Weighed-average outstanding shares - Basic   164,684  173,426  167,367  175,963
Common stock equivalents   1,957  2,449  2,361  2,440

        

Weighted-average outstanding shares - Diluted   166,641  175,875  169,728  178,403
        

For the three months and nine months ended September 30, 2007, stock options for 0.9 million shares and 0.7 million shares, respectively, were excluded from the calculation
of diluted weighted-average outstanding shares because their impact was anti-dilutive. For the three months and nine months ended September 30, 2006, stock options for
0.5 million shares and 1.3 million shares, respectively, were excluded from the calculation of diluted weighted-average outstanding shares because their impact was anti-
dilutive.
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8. Comprehensive Income
Comprehensive income is comprised of net income, unrealized gains and losses on available-for-sale investments, fair market value adjustments on cash flow hedges, foreign
currency translation, and pension actuarial gains and losses and was as follows:
 

(In thousands)
  

Three Months Ended
September 30,   

Nine Months Ended
September 30,  

  2007   2006   2007   2006  
Net income   $ 120,875  $ 110,088  $ 342,674  $ 343,968 
Other comprehensive loss:      

Fair market value adjustments on cash flow hedges, net (see Note 11)    (11,912)  822   (12,076)  404 
Other, net    1,640   (2,709)  2,270   (1,040)

  

Other comprehensive loss    (10,272)  (1,887)  (9,806)  (636)
  

Comprehensive income   $ 110,603  $ 108,201  $ 332,868  $ 343,332 
  

9. Litigation and Contingencies
In February 2007, a class was certified by the United States District Court for the Central District of California in a lawsuit against Fiserv Trust Company (“Fiserv Trust”)
alleging that Fiserv Trust, which serves as a custodian and administrator of investment accounts, knew or should have known that third parties were perpetrating an alleged
Ponzi scheme and that it breached its contractual and common law duties and aided and abetted the scheme by not advising the plaintiffs to avoid investing in the alleged
scheme. In May 2007, a petition for permission to appeal the class certification order was granted by the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, and the class
certification is being appealed. The Company believes that the suit is without merit and intends to contest it vigorously. Nevertheless, the Company is unable to estimate or
predict the ultimate outcome of this matter or to determine whether it will have a material adverse impact on the Company's results from discontinued operations or the
Company's condensed consolidated financial statements. Accordingly, no amounts have been accrued in the condensed consolidated financial statements for the outcome of this
matter. On July 6, 2007, a related action involving Fiserv Trust in California Superior Court in San Diego, California was dismissed with prejudice. The dismissal was appealed
on October 3, 2007 and is expected to be heard by the California Court of Appeal.

On August 30, 2007, following the announcement of the Company’s proposed acquisition of CheckFree Corporation (“CheckFree”), a class action complaint was filed in the
Delaware Court of Chancery against Fiserv, CheckFree, and individual directors of CheckFree. The complaint alleges, among other things, that there was insufficient disclosure
in the proxy statement distributed by CheckFree to its stockholders in connection with the CheckFree special meeting of stockholders to approve the proposed acquisition and
that the consideration to be paid to such stockholders is not sufficient. On October 10, 2007, this case was consolidated with another class action, also filed in the Delaware
Court of Chancery, in which the Company was not named as a defendant. The plaintiffs in the consolidated action are seeking injunctive and monetary relief. Also on
October 10, 2007, the plaintiffs filed a motion for a preliminary injunction to postpone the CheckFree special meeting of stockholders and the closing of the acquisition. This
motion was denied on October 18, 2007. The case remains pending, and may continue even if the Company completes the acquisition. The Company believes that the suit is
without merit and intends to contest it vigorously. Nevertheless, the Company is unable to estimate or predict the ultimate outcome of this matter or to determine whether it will
have a material adverse impact on the Company’s ability to complete the proposed acquisition of CheckFree or its results of operations or condensed consolidated financial
statements. Accordingly, no amounts have been accrued in the condensed consolidated financial statements for the outcome of this matter.
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10. Segment Information
Revenues and operating income for the Company's reportable segments were as follows:
 

(In thousands)
  

Three Months Ended
September 30,   

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

  Financial   Insurance   Total   Financial   Insurance   Total
2007             
Processing and services revenue   $ 595,831  $ 151,927  $ 747,758  $ 1,784,112  $ 459,598  $ 2,243,710
Product revenue    157,441   268,548   425,989   490,176   804,978   1,295,154

            

Total revenues   $ 753,272  $ 420,475  $ 1,173,747  $ 2,274,288  $ 1,264,576  $ 3,538,864
            

Operating income   $ 173,528  $ 32,447  $ 205,975  $ 499,049  $ 75,891  $ 574,940
            

2006             
Processing and services revenue   $ 579,262  $ 150,114  $ 729,376  $ 1,694,239  $ 467,566  $ 2,161,805
Product revenue    141,516   251,625   393,141   434,712   645,813   1,080,525

            

Total revenues   $ 720,778  $ 401,739  $ 1,122,517  $ 2,128,951  $ 1,113,379  $ 3,242,330
            

Operating income   $ 148,779  $ 31,600  $ 180,379  $ 423,696  $ 120,173  $ 543,869
            

11. Pending Acquisition of CheckFree Corporation
On August 2, 2007, the Company entered into an agreement to acquire CheckFree for approximately $4.4 billion payable in cash at closing. CheckFree is a publicly traded
company that provides financial electronic commerce services and products. The closing of the transaction is subject to the parties obtaining necessary regulatory approvals and
other customary closing conditions. To finance the transaction, the Company has obtained a commitment for bridge financing of up to $5 billion, which is exercisable at the
Company's option, and anticipates obtaining long-term financing prior to closing. The acquisition is expected to close by the end of the fourth quarter of 2007 following the
satisfaction of all closing conditions.

In August 2007, to manage the Company’s exposure to fluctuations in interest rates available to finance the CheckFree acquisition, the Company entered into a series of treasury
lock agreements (“Treasury Locks”) and forward-starting interest rate swap agreements (“Swaps”), with total notional values of $0.9 billion and $1.0 billion, respectively. The
Treasury Locks, which expire in December 2007, effectively fix the U.S. Treasury component of interest rates on five-year and ten-year borrowings to 4.4% and 4.7%,
respectively, and the Swaps effectively fix the interest rates on floating rate borrowings at 5.0%, prior to financing spreads and related fees, beginning in December 2007
through September 2012. As permitted by SFAS No. 133, “Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities,” as amended, the Company has designated the
Treasury Locks and Swaps as cash flow hedges. Accordingly, the fair value of these derivative instruments, which totaled $18.1 million at September 30, 2007, was recorded as
a liability in the condensed consolidated balance sheet with a corresponding amount recorded within accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of income taxes of $6.5 million.
No amounts have been recognized in earnings due to hedge ineffectiveness or excluded from the assessment of hedge effectiveness. Based on the fair value of the Treasury
Locks and Swaps at September 30, 2007, the Company estimates that approximately $1.7 million will be recognized in interest expense during the next twelve months as the
Treasury Locks and Swaps are settled.

The Company expects that certain 100% owned, domestic subsidiaries (“Guarantor Subsidiaries”) of the Company will jointly and severally, and fully and unconditionally
guarantee the long-term indebtedness the Company expects to incur to finance the acquisition of CheckFree. The following condensed consolidating financial information is
presented on the equity method and reflects the summarized financial information for: (a) the Company; (b) the Guarantor Subsidiaries on a combined basis; and (c) the
Company’s non-guarantor subsidiaries on a combined basis.
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FISERV, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF INCOME

THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007
 

(In thousands)   
Parent

Company   
Guarantor

Subsidiaries  
Non-Guarantor

Subsidiaries   Eliminations  Consolidated  
Revenues:       

Processing and services   $ 1,574  $ 400,420  $ 358,199  $ (12,435) $ 747,758 
Product    489   131,112   299,986   (5,598)  425,989 

  

Total revenues    2,063   531,532   658,185   (18,033)  1,173,747 
  

Expenses:       
Cost of processing and services    (2,956)  245,414   232,823   (13,639)  461,642 
Cost of product    (54)  100,962   268,870   (5,131)  364,647 
Selling, general and administrative    11,796   56,890   72,797   —     141,483 

  

Total expenses    8,786   403,266   574,490   (18,770)  967,772 
  

Operating income (loss)    (6,723)  128,266   83,695   737   205,975 
Interest expense, net    (3,758)  (2,781)  (6,115)  —     (12,654)

  

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes    (10,481)  125,485   77,580   737   193,321 
Income tax provision (benefit)    (3,676)  47,298   29,479   270   73,371 

  

Income (loss) from continuing operations    (6,805)  78,187   48,101   467   119,950 
Equity in earnings of consolidated entities    127,680   —     —     (127,680)  —   
Income from discontinued operations, net of income taxes    —     —     925   —     925 

  

Net income   $120,875  $ 78,187  $ 49,026  $(127,213) $ 120,875 
  

FISERV, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF INCOME

THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006
 

(In thousands)   
Parent

Company   
Guarantor

Subsidiaries  
Non-Guarantor

Subsidiaries   Eliminations  Consolidated  
Revenues:        

Processing and services   $ 943  $ 407,892  $ 324,262  $ (3,721) $ 729,376 
Product    —     119,524   277,534   (3,917)  393,141 

    

Total revenues    943   527,416   601,796   (7,638)  1,122,517 
    

Expenses:        
Cost of processing and services    (4,460)  256,024   218,033   (3,788)  465,809 
Cost of product    —     85,905   255,833   (5,314)  336,424 
Selling, general and administrative    19,430   58,217   62,258   —     139,905 

    

Total expenses    14,970   400,146   536,124   (9,102)  942,138 
    

Operating income (loss)    (14,027)  127,270   65,672   1,464   180,379 
Interest (expense) income, net    (3,652)  449   (8,379)  —     (11,582)

    

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes    (17,679)  127,719   57,293   1,464   168,797 
Income tax provision (benefit)    (8,350)  49,704   22,287   —     63,641 

    

Income (loss) from continuing operations    (9,329)  78,015   35,006   1,464   105,156 
Equity in earnings of consolidated entities    119,417   —     —     (119,417)  —   
Income from discontinued operations, net of income taxes    —     —     4,932   —     4,932 

    

Net income   $110,088  $ 78,015  $ 39,938  $(117,953) $ 110,088 
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FISERV, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF INCOME

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007
 

(In thousands)   
Parent

Company   
Guarantor

Subsidiaries   
Non-Guarantor

Subsidiaries   Eliminations  Consolidated  
Revenues:        

Processing and services   $ 1,693  $1,238,870  $ 1,033,208  $ (30,061) $ 2,243,710 
Product    541   429,852   882,175   (17,414)  1,295,154 

    

Total revenues    2,234   1,668,722   1,915,383   (47,475)  3,538,864 
    

Expenses:        
Cost of processing and services    (5,298)  757,055   687,998   (31,178)  1,408,577 
Cost of product    865   318,098   798,899   (21,038)  1,096,824 
Selling, general and administrative    51,559   182,003   224,961   —     458,523 

    

Total expenses    47,126   1,257,156   1,711,858   (52,216)  2,963,924 
    

Operating income (loss)    (44,892)  411,566   203,525   4,741   574,940 
Interest (expense) income, net    (20,962)  9,823   (22,070)  —     (33,209)

    

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes    (65,854)  421,389   181,455   4,741   541,731 
Income tax provision (benefit)    (25,246)  161,813   69,679   1,820   208,066 

    

Income (loss) from continuing operations    (40,608)  259,576   111,776   2,921   333,665 
Equity in earnings of consolidated entities    383,282   —     —     (383,282)  —   
Income from discontinued operations, net of income taxes    —     —     9,009   —     9,009 

    

Net income   $342,674  $ 259,576  $ 120,785  $(380,361) $ 342,674 
    

FISERV, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF INCOME

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006
 

(In thousands)   
Parent

Company   
Guarantor

Subsidiaries   
Non-Guarantor

Subsidiaries   Eliminations  Consolidated  
Revenues:       

Processing and services   $ (1,785) $1,192,684  $ 979,175  $ (8,269) $2,161,805 
Product    —     362,439   721,310   (3,224)  1,080,525 

  

Total revenues    (1,785)  1,555,123   1,700,485   (11,493)  3,242,330 
  

Expenses:       
Cost of processing and services    (4,492)  749,715   657,015   (8,213)  1,394,025 
Cost of product    —     251,216   644,203   (8,692)  886,727 
Selling, general and administrative    56,207   172,580   188,922   —     417,709 

  

Total expenses    51,715   1,173,511   1,490,140   (16,905)  2,698,461 
  

Operating income (loss)    (53,500)  381,612   210,345   5,412   543,869 
Interest expense, net    (1,822)  (5,624)  (22,630)  —     (30,076)

  

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes    (55,322)  375,988   187,715   5,412   513,793 
Income tax provision (benefit)    (28,141)  146,259   73,021   2,106   193,245 

  

Income (loss) from continuing operations    (27,181)  229,729   114,694   3,306   320,548 
Equity in earnings of consolidated entities    371,149   —     —     (371,149)  —   
Income from discontinued operations, net of income taxes    —     —     23,420   —     23,420 

  

Net income   $343,968  $ 229,729  $ 138,114  $(367,843) $ 343,968 
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FISERV, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATING BALANCE SHEET

SEPTEMBER 30, 2007
 

(In thousands)   
Parent

Company   
Guarantor

Subsidiaries   
Non-Guarantor

Subsidiaries   Eliminations   Consolidated
ASSETS        

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 25,733  $ 81,959  $ 53,558  $ —    $ 161,250
Trade accounts receivable, net    (6,569)  262,619   402,162   —     658,212
Prepaid expenses and other current assets    41,466   107,250   45,171   —     193,887
Assets of discontinued operations held for sale    —     —     1,987,459   —     1,987,459

    

Total current assets    60,630   451,828   2,488,350   —     3,000,808
    

Investments in affiliates    3,214,728   —     —     (3,214,728)  —  
Goodwill and intangible assets, net    (1,204)  1,465,183   1,514,233   —     2,978,212
Other long-term assets, net    9,507   168,308   121,104   —     298,919

    

Total assets   $ 3,283,661  $ 2,085,319  $ 4,123,687  $ (3,214,728) $ 6,277,939
    

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY        
Trade accounts payable and other current liabilities   $ 141,460  $ 375,648  $ 402,335  $ —    $ 919,443
Liabilities of discontinued operations held for sale    —     —     1,817,603   —     1,817,603

    

Total current liabilities    141,460   375,648   2,219,938   —     2,737,046
    

Long-term debt    852,055   10,684   48,264   —     911,003
Due to (from) affiliates    (330,556)  (252,955)  583,511   —     —  
Other long-term liabilities    238,801   5,621   3,567   —     247,989

    

Total liabilities    901,760   138,998   2,855,280   —     3,896,038
    

Total shareholders’ equity    2,381,901   1,946,321   1,268,407   (3,214,728)  2,381,901
    

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   $ 3,283,661  $ 2,085,319  $ 4,123,687  $ (3,214,728) $ 6,277,939
    

FISERV, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATING BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 2006
 

(In thousands)   
Parent

Company   
Guarantor

Subsidiaries   
Non-Guarantor

Subsidiaries   Eliminations   Consolidated
ASSETS        

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 24,097  $ 72,773  $ 52,570  $ —    $ 149,440
Trade accounts receivable, net    (4,333)  272,598   310,233   —     578,498
Prepaid expenses and other current assets    33,098   84,792   53,957   —     171,847
Assets of discontinued operations held for sale    —     —     2,113,455   —     2,113,455

    

Total current assets    52,862   430,163   2,530,215   —     3,013,240
    

Investments in affiliates    2,802,014   —     —     (2,802,014)  —  
Goodwill and intangible assets, net    (977)  1,478,629   1,476,634   —     2,954,286
Other long-term assets, net    4,960   166,504   112,708   —     284,172

    

Total assets   $ 2,858,859  $ 2,075,296  $ 4,119,557  $ (2,802,014) $ 6,251,698
    

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY        
Trade accounts payable and other current liabilities   $ 68,660  $ 408,540  $ 399,150  $ —    $ 876,350
Liabilities of discontinued operations held for sale    —     —     1,944,026   —     1,944,026

    

Total current liabilities    68,660   408,540   2,343,176   —     2,820,376
    

Long-term debt    697,270   14,065   35,921   —     747,256
Due to (from) affiliates    (582,020)  (45,029)  627,049   —     —  
Other long-term liabilities    249,327   5,190   3,927   —     258,444

    

Total liabilities    433,237   382,766   3,010,073   —     3,826,076
    

Total shareholders’ equity    2,425,622   1,692,530   1,109,484   (2,802,014)  2,425,622
    

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   $ 2,858,859  $ 2,075,296  $ 4,119,557  $ (2,802,014) $ 6,251,698
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FISERV, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007
 

(In thousands)   
Parent

Company   
Guarantor

Subsidiaries   
Non-Guarantor

Subsidiaries   Eliminations  Consolidated 
Cash flows from operating activities:       
Net cash provided by operating activities from continuing operations   $ 1,758  $ 297,641  $ 159,304  $ 226  $ 458,929 

  

Cash flows from investing activities:       
Capital expenditures, including capitalization of software costs for external customers    (3,436)  (67,827)  (50,075)  2,383   (118,955)
Payment for acquisitions of businesses, net of cash

acquired    (42,182)  (539)  (53,041)  —     (95,762)
Other investing activities    (18)  —     —     18   —   

  

Net cash used in investing activities from continuing operations    (45,636)  (68,366)  (103,116)  2,401   (214,717)
  

Cash flows from financing activities:       
Proceeds from (repayments of) long-term debt, net    207,062   (3,138)  (6,006)  —     197,918 
Purchase of treasury stock    (469,217)  —     —     —     (469,217)
Other financing activities    307,669   (216,951)  (49,194)  (2,627)  38,897 

  

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities from continuing operations    45,514   (220,089)  (55,200)  (2,627)  (232,402)
  

Change in cash and cash equivalents    1,636   9,186   988   —     11,810 
Beginning balance    24,097   72,773   52,570   —     149,440 

  

Ending balance   $ 25,733  $ 81,959  $ 53,558  $ —    $ 161,250 
  

FISERV, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006

 
 
 

(In thousands)   
Parent

Company   
Guarantor

Subsidiaries   
Non-Guarantor

Subsidiaries   Eliminations  Consolidated 
Cash flows from operating activities:       
Net cash provided by operating activities from continuing operations   $ 12,281  $ 283,392  $ 137,875  $ 3,306  $ 436,854 

  

Cash flows from investing activities:       
Capital expenditures, including capitalization of software costs for external customers    (1,095)  (82,193)  (61,499)  —     (144,787)
Payment for acquisitions of businesses, net of cash

acquired    (40,393)  (39,567)  (103,831)  —     (183,791)
Other investing activities    28,000   (948)  4,533   —     31,585 

  

Net cash used in investing activities from continuing operations    (13,488)  (122,708)  (160,797)  —     (296,993)
  

Cash flows from financing activities:       
Proceeds from (repayments of) long-term debt, net    221,026   (2,079)  5,821   —     224,768 
Purchase of treasury stock    (421,399)  —     —     —     (421,399)
Other financing activities    200,242   (159,906)  2,059   (3,306)  39,089 

  

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities from continuing operations    (131)  (161,985)  7,880   (3,306)  (157,542)
  

Change in cash and cash equivalents    (1,338)  (1,301)  (15,042)  —     (17,681)
Beginning balance    20,616   86,678   62,238   —     169,532 

  

Ending balance   $ 19,278  $ 85,377  $ 47,196  $ —    $ 151,851 
  

12. Subsequent Event
On November 1, 2007, the Company entered into an agreement to sell substantially all of its health businesses, which provide health plan administration, pharmacy
management and other related services, to United Healthcare Services, Inc. (“United Healthcare”) for an aggregate purchase price of $775 million in cash at closing.
Consummation of the transaction is subject to customary conditions, including receipt of regulatory approvals, and is expected to be completed by the end of 2007 or in the first
quarter of 2008. The Company will report the financial results of the health businesses to be sold to United Healthcare as discontinued operations beginning in the fourth quarter
of 2007.
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 ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
Forward-Looking Statements
This quarterly report contains “forward-looking statements” intended to qualify for the safe harbor from liability established by the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of
1995. Forward-looking statements include those that express a plan, belief, expectation, estimation, anticipation, intent, contingency, future development or similar expression,
and can generally be identified as forward-looking because they include words such as “believes,” “anticipates,” “expects,” “could,” “should,” or words of similar meaning.
Statements that describe our objectives or goals are also forward-looking statements. The forward-looking statements included in this report involve significant risks and
uncertainties, and a number of factors, both foreseen and unforeseen, could cause actual results to differ materially from our current expectations. The factors relating to the
acquisition of CheckFree Corporation (“CheckFree”) that could affect our results include: the occurrence of any event, change or other circumstances that could give rise to the
termination of the merger agreement; the outcome of any legal proceedings that may be instituted against us or others related to the merger agreement; conditions to the
completion of the transaction may not be satisfied, or the regulatory approvals required for the transaction may not be obtained on the terms expected or on the anticipated
schedule; we may not secure financing for the transaction on the terms anticipated; the amount of the costs, fees, expenses and charges related to the merger and the execution of
the financing transactions necessary to consummate the merger may be different than expected; and our and CheckFree’s ability to meet expectations regarding the timing,
completion and accounting and tax treatments of the merger may be different than currently planned. The factors relating to our dispositions of Fiserv Investment Support
Services (“Fiserv ISS”) and the health businesses proposed to be sold to United Healthcare Services, Inc. (“Fiserv Health”) that could affect our results include: conditions to
the completion of the transactions may not be satisfied, or the regulatory approvals required for the transactions may not be obtained on the terms expected or on the anticipated
schedule; we may not obtain all of the expected proceeds from the transactions; the amount of the costs, fees, expenses and charges related to the dispositions may be greater
than anticipated; we and the acquirers of Fiserv ISS and Fiserv Health may not be able to meet our expectations regarding the timing, completion or accounting and tax
treatments of the dispositions. Other factors that may affect our results include, among others, changes in customer demand for our products or services, pricing and other
actions by competitors, the potential impact of our Fiserv 2.0 initiatives, general changes in economic conditions and other factors discussed under “Risk Factors” in this report
and those identified in our Annual Report on Form 10-K and in other documents that we file with the Securities and Exchange Commission. We urge you to consider these
factors carefully in evaluating the forward-looking statements and caution you not to place undue reliance upon forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date of
this report. We undertake no obligation to update forward-looking statements to reflect subsequent events or circumstances.

Overview
We provide integrated information management systems and services, including transaction processing, business process outsourcing, document distribution services, and
software and systems solutions. Our continuing operations are primarily in the United States and consist of two business segments: Financial Institution Services (“Financial”)
and Insurance Services (“Insurance”). The Financial segment provides account and transaction processing systems and services to financial institutions and other financial
intermediaries. The Insurance segment provides a wide range of services to insurance carriers, agents, distributors, third-party administrators and self-insured employers.

On May 24, 2007, we signed definitive agreements to sell Fiserv ISS in two separate transactions. We anticipate receiving gross proceeds from the transactions of
approximately $355 million at closing plus contingent cash consideration of up to $100 million based on the achievement of revenue targets over the twelve months subsequent
to closing. We expect that the proceeds from the transactions, net of taxes and transaction expenses, not including the contingent consideration, will be approximately $250
million. The transaction with TD AMERITRADE Online Holdings Corp. is currently expected to close in the fourth quarter of 2007 and the transaction with Robert Beriault
Holdings, Inc. is expected to close in the first quarter of 2008. The financial results of Fiserv ISS are reported as discontinued operations for all periods presented.

On August 2, 2007, the Company entered into an agreement to acquire CheckFree for approximately $4.4 billion payable in cash at closing. CheckFree is a publicly traded
company that provides financial electronic commerce services and products. The closing of the transaction is subject to the parties obtaining necessary regulatory approvals and
other customary closing conditions. The transaction is expected to close by the end of the fourth quarter of 2007 following the satisfaction of all closing conditions.

On November 1, 2007, we entered into an agreement to sell Fiserv Health, which provides health plan administration, pharmacy management and other related services, to
United Healthcare Services, Inc. (“United Healthcare”) for an aggregate
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purchase price of $775 million in cash at closing. We expect that the proceeds from the transaction, net of taxes and transaction expenses, will be approximately $475 million.
Consummation of the transaction is subject to customary conditions, including receipt of regulatory approvals, and is expected to be completed by the end of 2007 or in the first
quarter of 2008. We will report the financial results of Fiserv Health as discontinued operations beginning in the fourth quarter of 2007.

Management's discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations is provided as a supplement to the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated
financial statements and accompanying notes to help provide an understanding of our results of operations, our financial condition and the changes in our financial condition.
Our discussion is organized as follows:
 

 •  Recent accounting pronouncements. This section provides a discussion of recent accounting pronouncements that may impact our results of operations and
financial condition in the future.

 

 •  Non-GAAP financial measures. This section provides a discussion of non-GAAP financial measures that we use in this report.
 

 
•  Results of operations. In this section, we provide an analysis of the results of operations presented in the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated

statements of income by comparing the results for the three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2007 to the results for the three-month and nine-
month periods ended September 30, 2006.

 

 •  Liquidity and capital resources. In this section, we provide an analysis of our cash flows and outstanding debt as of September 30, 2007. We also describe
anticipated financing transactions related to our pending acquisition of CheckFree.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements
In September 2006, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standard (“SFAS”) No. 157, “Fair Value Measurements”
(“SFAS 157”). SFAS 157 defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”), and
expands disclosures about fair value measurements. In February 2007, the FASB issued SFAS No. 159, “The Fair Value Option for Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities”
(“SFAS 159”). SFAS 159 permits entities to choose to measure many financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value. Both SFAS 157 and SFAS 159 are effective for fiscal
years beginning after November 15, 2007. We are currently assessing the impact that the adoption of SFAS 157 and SFAS 159 will have on our financial statements.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures
In this report, we use two non-GAAP financial measures, internal revenue growth percentage and free cash flow. We use these measures to monitor and evaluate our
performance, and they are presented in this report because we believe that they are useful to investors in evaluating our financial results. Non-GAAP financial measures should
not be considered to be a substitute for the reported results prepared in accordance with GAAP. The methods that we use to calculate non-GAAP financial measures are not
necessarily comparable to similarly titled measures presented by other companies.

We measure internal revenue growth percentage as the increase or decrease in total revenue for the current period less “acquired revenue from acquisitions” divided by total
revenues from the prior year period plus “acquired revenue from acquisitions.” “Acquired revenue from acquisitions” represents pre-acquisition revenue of acquired companies
for the prior year period. “Acquired revenue from acquisitions” was $11.5 million ($1.5 million in the Financial segment and $10.1 million in the Insurance segment) in the
third quarter of 2007 and $84.4 million ($38.0 million in the Financial segment and $46.4 million in the Insurance segment) for the nine months ended September 30, 2007.
Internal revenue growth percentage is a non-GAAP financial measure that we believe is useful to investors because it allows them to see the portion of our revenue growth that
is attributed to acquired companies as compared to internal revenue growth.

We measure free cash flow as net income, excluding discontinued operations, plus share-based compensation, depreciation and amortization, less capital expenditures, plus or
minus changes in net working capital. Free cash flow is a non-GAAP financial measure that we believe is useful to investors because it shows our available cash flow after we
have satisfied the capital requirements of our operations before debt service.
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Results of Operations
The following table presents, for the periods indicated, certain amounts included in our condensed consolidated statements of income, the relative percentage that those amounts
represent to revenues, and the change in those amounts from year to year. This information should be read along with the condensed consolidated financial statements and
accompanying notes.
 
Three months ended September 30,
(Dollars in millions)   

2007
  

2006
  

Percentage
of Revenue   Increase  

       2007   2006   $   %  
Revenues:          

Processing and services   $ 747.8  $ 729.4  63.7% 65.0% $ 18.4  3%
Product    426.0   393.1  36.3% 35.0%  32.8  8%

      

Total revenues    1,173.7   1,122.5  100% 100%  51.2  5%
      

Expenses:          
Cost of processing and services (1)    461.6   465.8  61.7% 63.9%  (4.2) -1%
Cost of product (1)    364.6   336.4  85.6% 85.6%  28.2  8%

      

Sub-total (2)    826.3   802.2  70.4% 71.5%  24.1  3%
Selling, general and administrative (2)    141.5   139.9  12.1% 12.5%  1.6  1%

      

Total expenses (2)    967.8   942.1  82.5% 83.9%  25.6  3%
      

Operating income (2)   $ 206.0  $ 180.4  17.5% 16.1% $ 25.6  14%
      

Nine months ended September 30,
(Dollars in millions)   

2007
  

2006
  

Percentage
of Revenue   Increase  

       2007   2006   $   %  
Revenues:          

Processing and services   $2,243.7  $2,161.8  63.4% 66.7% $ 81.9  4%
Product    1,295.2   1,080.5  36.6% 33.3%  214.6  20%

      

Total revenues    3,538.9   3,242.3  100% 100%  296.5  9%
      

Expenses:          
Cost of processing and services (1)    1,408.6   1,394.0  62.8% 64.5%  14.6  1%
Cost of product (1)    1,096.8   886.7  84.7% 82.1%  210.1  24%

      

Sub-total (2)    2,505.4   2,280.8  70.8% 70.3%  224.6  10%
Selling, general and administrative (2)    458.5   417.7  13.0% 12.9%  40.8  10%

      

Total expenses (2)    2,963.9   2,698.5  83.8% 83.2%  265.5  10%
      

Operating income (2)   $ 574.9  $ 543.9  16.2% 16.8% $ 31.1  6%
      

(1) Each percentage of revenue equals the relevant expense amount divided by the related component of total revenues.
(2) Each percentage of revenue equals the relevant expense or operating income amount divided by total revenues.

Total Revenues
Total revenues increased $51.2 million, or 5%, in the third quarter of 2007 compared to 2006 and $296.5 million, or 9%, in the first nine months of 2007 compared to 2006. The
internal revenue growth rate was 4% and 6% in the third quarter and first nine months of 2007, respectively, with the remaining growth resulting from acquisitions. Overall
internal revenue growth was primarily derived from sales to new clients, cross-sales to existing clients and increases in transaction volumes from existing clients.
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Processing and services revenues increased 3% in the third quarter of 2007 compared to 2006 and 4% in the first nine months of 2007 compared to 2006. These increases were
primarily driven by sales to new clients, cross-sales to existing clients, increases in transaction volumes from existing clients and incremental revenue attributable to acquisitions,
offset by revenue decreases in our lending processing businesses due to lower processing volumes primarily resulting from the recent downturn in the U.S. mortgage markets.
Additionally processing and services revenues for the first nine months of 2007 were negatively impacted by a $31.7 million decrease in flood claims processing revenues
which were primarily earned in the first quarter of 2006.

Product revenues increased 8% in the third quarter of 2007 compared to 2006 and 20% in the first nine months of 2007 compared to 2006. These overall increases were
primarily due to sales to new clients and increases in transaction volumes from existing clients in the pharmacy management and workers' compensation businesses. The revenue
growth in the pharmacy management and workers' compensation businesses was impacted significantly by the inclusion of prescription product costs in both revenues and
expenses of $229 million and $211 million in the third quarters of 2007 and 2006, respectively, and $676 million and $532 million in the first nine months of 2007 and 2006,
respectively. The decline in product revenue growth in the third quarter of 2007, compared to the first half of 2007, was primarily due to the one-year anniversary of two large
pharmacy management contracts which were signed at the end of the second quarter of 2006.

Total Expenses
Total expenses increased $25.6 million, or 3%, in the third quarter of 2007 compared to 2006 and $265.5 million, or 10%, in the first nine months of 2007 compared to 2006.
The decreases in cost of processing and services as a percentage of processing and services revenue in 2007 compared to the 2006 periods were primarily due to higher-margin
revenues and improvements in operating efficiencies in our bank core processing and payments businesses and lower investment spending in our lending businesses in 2007.
The increase in cost of product as a percentage of product revenue during the first nine months of 2007 compared to 2006 was primarily due to the significant increase in
prescription product costs primarily in the first half of 2007 due to two large pharmacy management contracts signed in 2006. Selling, general and administrative expenses as a
percentage of total revenues were consistent in the three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2007 and 2006, and increased on a year-to-date basis by $40.8
million due primarily to charges of $16.9 million in the second quarter of 2007 related to ceasing an investment in a new technology platform in our health plan management
business and other facility shutdown and severance expenses in the Insurance segment.

Operating Income and Operating Margin
Operating income increased $25.6 million, or 14%, in the third quarter of 2007 compared to 2006 and $31.1 million, or 6%, in the first nine months of 2007 compared to 2006.
Operating margins increased 1.4 percentage points in the third quarter and decreased 0.6 percentage points in the first nine months of 2007 compared to the respective periods in
2006.

Our operating margin during the third quarter and first nine months of 2007 was positively impacted by strong performance in our Financial segment and negatively impacted
by our Insurance segment. The improved operating income and margins in the third quarter of 2007 as compared to the prior year period were primarily impacted by increases
in higher-margin revenues and improvements in operating efficiencies in our bank core processing and payments businesses offset by weakness in several of our lending
businesses due to lower processing volumes in 2007. Operating income and margins in the first nine months of 2007 compared to 2006 were negatively impacted by a $31.7
million decrease in higher-margin flood claims processing revenues in our Insurance segment, which were primarily earned in the first quarter of 2006, charges of $16.9 million
in the second quarter of 2007 related to ceasing an investment in a new technology platform in our health plan management business and other facility shutdown and severance
expenses in the Insurance segment, a significant increase in revenues in the pharmacy management and workers' compensation businesses, which generate operating margins in
the low- to mid-single digits offset by lower investment spending in several of our lending businesses in 2007. The inclusion of prescription product costs in both revenues and
expenses reduced operating margins by approximately 4 percentage points and 3 percentage points in the first nine months of 2007 and 2006, respectively.
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Segment Results
The following table presents, for the periods indicated, revenues, operating income and operating margin for our business segments.
 

(In millions)
  

Three Months Ended
September 30,   

Nine Months Ended
September 30,  

  Financial  Insurance  Total   Financial   Insurance   Total  
Total revenues:        

2007   $ 753.3  $ 420.5  $1,173.7  $2,274.3  $1,264.6  $3,538.9 
2006    720.8   401.7   1,122.5   2,129.0   1,113.4   3,242.3 
Revenue growth    5%  5%   5%  7%  14%   9%

Operating income:        
2007   $ 173.5  $ 32.4  $ 206.0  $ 499.0  $ 75.9  $ 574.9 
2006    148.8   31.6   180.4   423.7   120.2   543.9 
Operating income growth (decline)    17%  3%   14%  18%  (37%)  6%

Operating margin:        
2007    23.0%  7.7%   17.5%  21.9%  6.0%   16.2%
2006    20.6%  7.9%   16.1%  19.9%  10.8%   16.8%
Operating margin growth (decline) (1)    2.4%  (0.1%)  1.5%  2.0%  (4.8%)  (0.5%)

(1) Represents the percentage point improvement or decline in operating margin.

Financial
Revenues in the Financial segment increased $32.5 million, or 5%, in the third quarter of 2007 compared to 2006 and $145.3 million, or 7%, in the first nine months of 2007
compared to 2006. The internal revenue growth rate in the Financial segment was 4% and 5% in the three months and nine months ended September 30, 2007, respectively,
with the remaining growth resulting from acquisitions. Internal revenue growth in the Financial segment during the third quarter and first nine months of 2007 was primarily
driven by new clients, cross-sales to existing clients and increased transaction volumes for existing clients in our depository institution core processing, electronic payments and
card fulfillment businesses offset by a decrease in volumes in our lending businesses in 2007.

Operating income in the Financial segment increased $24.7 million, or 17%, in the third quarter of 2007 compared to 2006 and $75.4 million, or 18%, in the first nine months of
2007 compared to 2006. Operating margins improved 2.4 percentage points to 23.0% in the third quarter of 2007 and 2.0 percentage points to 21.9% in the first nine months of
2007 compared to the comparable periods in 2006. The increases in operating income and operating margins in our Financial segment in 2007 resulted primarily from increased
higher-margin revenues in our core processing and electronic payments businesses, overall operating efficiencies in our bank and credit union core processing and payments
businesses, increased contract termination fees and lower investment spending in our lending businesses during the 2007 periods compared to the 2006 periods. Operating
margins were negatively impacted by lower volumes in our lending businesses in 2007. Contract termination fees totaled $29.6 million and $16.3 million during the first nine
months of 2007 and 2006, respectively.

Insurance
Revenues in the Insurance segment increased $18.7 million, or 5%, in the third quarter of 2007 compared to 2006 and $151.2 million, or 14%, in the first nine months of 2007
compared to 2006. The internal revenue growth rate in the Insurance segment was 2% and 9% in the three months and nine months ended September 30, 2007, respectively,
with the remaining growth resulting from acquisitions. Internal revenue growth in the third quarter and first nine months of 2007 was primarily the result of sales to new clients
and increased volumes in our pharmacy management businesses. Partially offsetting the growth in the first nine months of 2007 was a $31.7 million decrease in flood claims
processing revenues
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which were primarily earned in the first quarter of 2006 and continued significant competition with the large national accounts in our health plan management business. Flood
claims processing revenues were $2.9 million and $34.6 million in the first nine months of 2007 and 2006, respectively. The decline in revenue growth in third quarter of 2007,
compared to the first half of 2007, was primarily due to the one-year anniversary of two large pharmacy management contracts which were signed at the end of the second
quarter of 2006.

Operating income in the Insurance segment increased $0.8 million in the third quarter of 2007 and decreased $44.3 million in the nine-month period ended September 30, 2007
compared to the 2006 periods. Operating margin was 7.7% in the third quarter of 2007 which was consistent with the third quarter of 2006. Operating margin for the first nine
months of 2007 decreased 4.8 percentage points to 6.0% from 10.8% in 2006. The decreases in operating income and operating margins in the Insurance segment for the first
nine months of 2007 resulted primarily from a $31.7 million decrease in higher-margin flood claims processing revenues earned primarily in the first quarter of 2006 and
charges of $16.9 million in the second quarter of 2007 related to ceasing an investment in a new technology platform in our health plan management business and other facility
shutdown and severance expenses. Additionally, operating margins were negatively impacted by the significant increase in revenues in the pharmacy management and workers'
compensation businesses, which generate operating margins in the low- to mid-single digits, and expenses associated with our consumer directed and business process
outsourcing initiatives. The inclusion of prescription product costs in both revenues and expenses negatively impacted operating margins in the Insurance segment by
approximately 7 percentage points and 10 percentage points in the first nine months of 2007 and 2006, respectively.

Discontinued Operations
Income from discontinued operations was $0.9 million and $4.9 million in the third quarter of 2007 and 2006, respectively, and $9.0 million and $23.4 million in the first nine
months of 2007 and 2006, respectively. The decreases in income from discontinued operations in 2007 compared to the same periods in 2006 were primarily the result of
transaction related costs associated with the sale of Fiserv ISS which on an after-tax basis totaled $4.8 million and $5.9 million in the third quarter and first nine months of
2007, respectively. A $6.7 million after-tax gain was recorded in the second quarter of 2006 related to the achievement of revenue targets by the securities clearing businesses
which we sold in 2005.

Interest Expense, Net
Interest expense increased $1.1 million and $3.1 million in the third quarter and first nine months of 2007, respectively, as compared to the 2006 periods due primarily to rising
interest rates and increased average borrowings outstanding.

Income Tax Provision
The effective income tax rate for continuing operations was 38.0% and 37.7% in the third quarter of 2007 and 2006, respectively, and 38.4% and 37.6% in the first nine months
of 2007 and 2006, respectively. The lower effective tax rate in the 2006 periods primarily resulted from tax benefits associated with changes in state tax laws and the finalization
of various tax returns. We expect that the effective income tax rate for continuing operations for the remainder of 2007 will be 38.5%.

Diluted Net Income Per Share - Continuing Operations
Diluted net income per share from continuing operations was $0.72 and $0.60 in the third quarter of 2007 and 2006, respectively, and $1.97 and $1.80 in the first nine months
of 2007 and 2006, respectively. Diluted net income per share in the 2007 periods compared to 2006 was positively impacted by operating income growth in our Financial
segment and negatively impacted by operating results in our Insurance segment, primarily due to a significant decrease in higher-margin flood claims processing revenues
earned in the first quarter of 2006 and charges of $16.9 million, $0.06 per share, in the second quarter of 2007 related to ceasing an investment in a new technology platform in
our health plan management business and other facility shutdown and severance expenses.
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Liquidity and Capital Resources
The following tables summarize our free cash flow:
 
Nine months ended September 30,
(In millions)   2007   2006  
Net income   $ 342.7  $ 344.0 
Adjustment for discontinued operations    (9.0)  (23.4)
Share-based compensation    19.9   23.3 
Depreciation and amortization    151.6   134.9 
Capital expenditures    (119.0)  (144.8)

  

Free cash flow before changes in working capital    386.2   334.0 
Changes in working capital, net    (46.2)  (41.9)

  

Free cash flow   $ 340.0  $ 292.1 
  

   
Net cash provided by operating activities from continuing operations   $ 459.0  $ 436.9 
Capital expenditures    (119.0)  (144.8)

  

Free cash flow   $ 340.0  $ 292.1 
  

Free cash flow increased $47.9 million, or 16%, to $340.0 million in the first nine months of 2007 compared to $292.1 million in the first nine months of 2006. The increase in
free cash flow was primarily due to a $25.8 million decrease in capital expenditures in 2007.

In the first nine months of 2007, we used our free cash flow and borrowings under our revolving credit facility and commercial paper program primarily to repurchase
8.6 million shares of our common stock for $469.2 million and to fund acquisition related payments of $95.8 million. On January 31, 2007, our board of directors authorized
the repurchase of up to 10 million shares of our common stock. Share repurchases under this authorization are expected to be made through open market transactions as market
conditions warrant. Shares repurchased have historically been held for issuance in connection with acquisitions and equity plans.

At September 30, 2007, we had $972 million of long-term debt outstanding (including current maturities) of which $660 million was outstanding under our $900 million
unsecured revolving credit facility with a syndicate of banks. As further discussed below, we may increase the availability under this facility up to $1.25 billion, subject to a
number of conditions, including the absence of any default under the credit agreement. The revolving credit facility contains various restrictions and covenants, including,
among other requirements, that our consolidated indebtedness is limited to no more than three and one-half times consolidated net earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation
and amortization. The facility expires on March 24, 2011. We were in compliance with all debt covenants through September 30, 2007.

We are authorized to issue $500 million of unsecured commercial paper under our existing commercial paper program. Under this program, we may issue commercial paper
with maturities of up to 397 days from the date of issuance. The revolving credit facility supports 100% of our outstanding commercial paper. As a result, borrowings under the
commercial paper program reduce the amount of credit available under the revolving credit facility. At September 30, 2007, there were no amounts outstanding under this
program, and we do not anticipate issuing commercial paper under current market conditions.

Anticipated Financing Transactions
In connection with the funding of our anticipated acquisition of CheckFree, we have completed, or expect to complete, the following financing transactions:
 

 

•  We plan to raise approximately $4.5 billion through a combination of proceeds from the issuance of senior unsecured notes and a new unsecured term loan. We
expect to issue the notes prior to the closing of the CheckFree acquisition and that the indenture governing the notes will require us to redeem the notes if the
CheckFree acquisition is not completed. We anticipate that the unsecured term loan will be funded upon the closing of the CheckFree acquisition and that it will
bear interest at a variable rate equal to LIBOR plus a specified margin. We expect that the term loan facility will contain various restrictions and covenants
substantially similar to those found in our revolving credit facility, as amended.
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•  In connection with the foregoing financing transactions, and prior to the closing of the CheckFree acquisition, we expect to amend a number of the restrictions and
covenants contained in our current revolving credit facility. We anticipate that the credit facility, as amended, will require us, among other matters, to limit our
consolidated indebtedness to no more than a specified multiple (ranging from 3.5 to 4.5) of consolidated net earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and
amortization and certain other adjustments at the end of any fiscal quarter for the four consecutive fiscal quarters then ending (giving pro forma effect to
acquisitions and dispositions during such period); and our consolidated net earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization and certain other
adjustments must be at least three times our consolidated interest expense at the end of each fiscal quarter for the four consecutive fiscal quarters then ending
(giving pro forma effect to acquisitions and dispositions during such period). We expect that the expiration date of the facility will continue to be March 24, 2011
and that we will continue to have the flexibility to increase our borrowings under the facility up to $1.25 billion subject to the satisfaction of a number of
conditions.

 

 
•  Finally, in connection with the CheckFree acquisition, we have obtained a commitment for bridge financing of up to $5.0 billion, which is exercisable at our

option to be used to finance the CheckFree acquisition. We expect to exercise this option only if we are not able to consummate the other financing transactions on
the terms described above and need to raise additional funds to complete the CheckFree acquisition.

We anticipate that these financing arrangements will be fully and unconditionally guaranteed by certain of our 100% owned subsidiaries, and will have a weighted-average
annual interest rate of 6.2% to 6.6%. The amount of funds that we raise pursuant to the term loan and notes offering may vary due to prevailing market conditions, and there is
no guarantee that we will be able to complete these financing transactions on the terms anticipated, or at all.

We expect to use our free cash flow and the net proceeds from the dispositions of Fiserv ISS and Fiserv Health primarily to repay debt, including the debt we expect to incur to
finance the acquisition of CheckFree, and to support future business opportunities, which may include acquisitions, capital expenditures or share repurchases.

We believe that our cash flow from operations, the proceeds from the financing transactions described above and other available sources of funds will be adequate to fund the
CheckFree acquisition and meet our operating requirements, required operating lease payments, required repayments of long-term debt, and expected capital spending needs in
2007 and 2008. At September 30, 2007, we had approximately $230 million available for borrowing under our credit facility and $161 million of cash and cash equivalents.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements and Contractual Obligations
We have entered into a definitive agreement to acquire CheckFree in an all-cash transaction valued at approximately $4.4 billion. Under terms of the merger agreement,
CheckFree shareholders will receive $48.00 in cash for each share of common stock. The transaction is expected to be completed by December 31, 2007, subject to regulatory
approvals and customary closing conditions.
 
 ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK
In August 2007, to manage our exposure to fluctuations in interest rates available to finance the CheckFree acquisition, we entered into a series of treasury lock agreements
(“Treasury Locks”) and forward-starting interest rate swap agreements (“Swaps”), with total notional values of $0.9 billion and $1.0 billion, respectively. The Treasury Locks,
which expire in December 2007, effectively fix the U.S. Treasury component of interest rates on five-year and ten-year borrowings to 4.4% and 4.7%, respectively, and the
Swaps effectively fix the interest rates on floating rate borrowings at 5.0%, prior to financing spreads and related fees, beginning in December 2007 through September 2012.
As permitted by SFAS No. 133, “Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities,” as amended, we have designated the Treasury Locks and Swaps as cash flow
hedges. Accordingly, the fair value of these derivative instruments, which totaled $18.1 million at September 30, 2007, was recorded as a liability in the condensed consolidated
balance sheet. A decrease of 50 basis points in 5-year and 10-year U.S. Treasury rates would increase the total amount we would be required to pay in the event we elected to
terminate the Treasury Locks and Swaps, with combined notional values of $1.9 billion, by approximately $60 million as of September 30, 2007.
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Other than as described in the preceding paragraph, the quantitative and qualitative disclosures about market risk required by this item are incorporated by reference to Item 7A
of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2006 and have not materially changed since that report was filed.
 
 ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES
Evaluation of disclosure controls and procedures.

As required by Rule 13a-15(b) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the “Exchange Act”), our management, with the participation of our chief executive officer and chief
financial officer, evaluated the design and operation of our disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Exchange Act). Based on
this evaluation, our chief executive officer and chief financial officer concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures were effective as of September 30, 2007.

Changes in internal controls over financial reporting.

There was no change in our internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the quarter ended September 30, 2007 that has materially affected, or is reasonably
likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.

 PART II. OTHER INFORMATION
 

 ITEM 1. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS
In February 2007, a class was certified by the United States District Court for the Central District of California in a lawsuit against Fiserv Trust Company (“Fiserv Trust”)
alleging that Fiserv Trust, which serves as a custodian and administrator of investment accounts, knew or should have known that third parties were perpetrating an alleged
Ponzi scheme and that it breached its contractual and common law duties and aided and abetted the scheme by not advising the plaintiffs to avoid investing in the alleged
scheme. In May 2007, a petition for permission to appeal the class certification order was granted by the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, and the class
certification is being appealed. We believe that the suit is without merit and intend to contest it vigorously. Nevertheless, we are unable to estimate or predict the ultimate
outcome of this matter or to determine whether it will have a material adverse impact on our results from discontinued operations or condensed consolidated financial
statements. Accordingly, no amounts have been accrued in the condensed consolidated financial statements for the outcome of this matter. On July 6, 2007, a related action
involving Fiserv Trust in California Superior Court in San Diego, California was dismissed with prejudice. The dismissal was appealed on October 3, 2007 and is expected to be
heard by the California Court of Appeal.

On August 30, 2007, following the announcement of our proposed acquisition of CheckFree, a class action complaint was filed in the Delaware Court of Chancery against
Fiserv, Inc., CheckFree Corporation, and individual directors of CheckFree. The complaint alleges, among other things, that there was insufficient disclosure in the proxy
statement distributed by CheckFree to its stockholders in connection with the CheckFree special meeting of stockholders to approve the proposed acquisition and that the
consideration to be paid to such stockholders is not sufficient. On October 10, 2007, this case was consolidated with another class action, also filed in the Delaware Court of
Chancery, in which we were not named as a defendant. The plaintiffs in the consolidated action are seeking injunctive and monetary relief. Also on October 10, 2007, the
plaintiffs filed a motion for a preliminary injunction to postpone the CheckFree special meeting of stockholders and the closing of the acquisition. This motion was denied on
October 18, 2007. The case remains pending, and may continue even if we complete the acquisition. We believe that the suit is without merit and intend to contest it vigorously.
Nevertheless, we are unable to estimate or predict the ultimate outcome of this matter or to determine whether it will have a material adverse impact on our ability to complete
the proposed acquisition of CheckFree or our results of operations or condensed consolidated financial statements. Accordingly, no amounts have been accrued in the condensed
consolidated financial statements for the outcome of this matter.
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 ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS
You should carefully consider each of the risks described below, together with the information contained under “Risk Factors” in our Annual Report on Form 10-K, before
making an investment decision with respect to our securities. If any of the following risks occur, our business, financial condition or results of operations could be materially
and adversely affected and you may lose all or part of your investment in us.

We may not complete the sale of our Investment Support Services or Fiserv Health businesses or the acquisition of CheckFree in the time frame we anticipate, or at
all.

On May 24, 2007, we signed definitive agreements to sell our Investment Support Services business in two separate transactions. The transaction with TD AMERITRADE
Online Holdings Corp. is currently expected to close in the fourth quarter of 2007 and the transaction with Robert Beriault Holdings, Inc. is expected to close in the first quarter
of 2008. On August 2, 2007, we announced that we had entered into an agreement to acquire CheckFree Corporation and the transaction is expected to close by the end of 2007.
And, on November 1, 2007, we entered into an agreement to sell substantially all of our health businesses to United Healthcare Services, Inc. The transaction is expected to
close by the end of 2007 or in the first quarter 2008. The completion of each transaction is subject to a number of risks and uncertainties, including: the satisfaction of the
conditions to the completion of the transactions; the parties to the transactions obtaining the necessary regulatory approvals; the occurrence of any event, change or other
circumstance that could give rise to the termination of the applicable transaction agreement; the outcome of any legal proceedings that may be instituted against us or others; in
the case of the CheckFree acquisition, the completion of the financing transactions necessary to consummate the merger; and, in the case of the sales of Fiserv ISS and Fiserv
Health, our ability to obtain the expected proceeds from the transactions. These and other factors could cause our ability to complete the transactions on the terms and within the
time frames anticipated to be different than expected, and this could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition or results from operations.

If we complete the acquisition of CheckFree, the integration of CheckFree may prove to be difficult, strain our resources and subject us to liabilities, and we may not
realize the expected benefits of the acquisition.

Our planned acquisition of CheckFree is substantially larger than any of our previous acquisitions. The expansion of our business and operations resulting from the acquisition
of CheckFree, including the differences in the strategies and infrastructures of our companies, may strain our administrative, operational and financial resources. The integration
of CheckFree will require the time, effort, attention and dedication of management resources and may distract management from other responsibilities. The integration process
could create a number of potential challenges and adverse consequences, including the possible unexpected loss of key employees, clients or suppliers, a possible loss of sales,
an increase in operating and other costs, and the need to modify and integrate information systems and operating accounting controls and procedures. We may have difficulty
integrating CheckFree’s operations with our operations, including with respect to coordinating geographically separate organizations, coordinating marketing functions and
consolidating corporate and administrative infrastructures. In addition, the integration of CheckFree may subject us to liabilities existing at CheckFree, some of which may be
material or unknown. These types of challenges and uncertainties could have a material adverse effect on our business, cash flows, results of operations and financial condition.
Our ability to realize the anticipated benefits of the acquisition will depend, in part, on our ability to successfully integrate the businesses of Fiserv and CheckFree and we cannot
assure you that the combination of the two companies will result in the realization of the anticipated economic, operational and other benefits from the acquisition within
expected timeframes or at all. In particular, we have estimated that we will achieve annual cost savings of more than $100 million and annual revenue synergies of more than
$125 million as we integrate the CheckFree acquisition over the next several years. Our ability to achieve those savings and synergies depend on a number of factors, some of
which are beyond our control, and we will not be able to fully assess these opportunities until after the completion of the acquisition. As a result, the integration of CheckFree
may not generate the expected revenue synergies, cross-selling opportunities or cost savings on the expected timeframes or at all. If we are unable to successfully implement our
planned integration with CheckFree and realize the expected benefits from the acquisition, our results of operations and cash flows could be adversely affected.
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 ITEM 2. UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS
The table below sets forth information with respect to purchases made by or on behalf of the company or any “affiliated purchaser” (as defined in Rule 10b-18(a)(3) under the
Exchange Act) of shares of our common stock during the three months ended September 30, 2007:
 

Period   
Total Number of
Shares Purchased  

Average Price
Paid per Share  

Total Number of
Shares Purchased
as Part of Publicly
Announced Plans
or Programs (1)   

Maximum Number
of Shares that May
Yet Be Purchased
Under the Plans or

Programs (1)
July 1-31, 2007   1,910,000  $ 54.83  1,910,000  2,414,059
August 1-31, 2007   400,000   47.72  400,000  2,014,059
September 1-30, 2007   211,300   46.83  211,300  1,802,759

        

Total   2,521,300    2,521,300  
        

(1) On January 31, 2007, our board of directors authorized the repurchase of up to 10 million shares of our common stock. The repurchase authorization does not expire.
 
 ITEM 6. EXHIBITS
The exhibits listed in the accompanying exhibit index are filed as part of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.
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 SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly
authorized.
 

 FISERV, INC.

Date: November 8, 2007  By: /s/ Thomas J. Hirsch
  Thomas J. Hirsch
  Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Assistant Secretary
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Exhibit
Number Exhibit Description

  3.1  Amended and Restated By-Laws (1)

10.1  Release, dated August 2, 2007, by and between Fiserv, Inc. and Michael D. Gantt

31.1  Certification of the Chief Executive Officer, dated November 8, 2007

31.2  Certification of the Chief Financial Officer, dated November 8, 2007

32  Certification of the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, dated November 8, 2007

(1) Previously filed as an exhibit to our Current Report on Form 8-K dated August 14, 2007 which is hereby incorporated by reference.



Exhibit 10.1

RELEASE OF CLAIMS

This RELEASE OF CLAIMS (“Release”) is made and entered into by and between Michael D. Gantt (“I” or “me”) and Fiserv, Inc. (“Company”).
 
1. Termination of Employment.
I agree that, effective on July 27, 2007, I have voluntarily resigned my employment with the Company.
 
2. Payment.
In consideration of the promises exchanged in this Release, the Company agrees to provide to me a one-time bonus in the amount of $150,000, from which the Company will
withhold employment and income taxes. This amount will be paid to me within twenty-one (21) days of the date on which I sign and return this Release to the Company, using
the contact information in Section 8A. I agree that this one-time bonus is offered to me only because I have signed this Release and have waived certain rights, as stated in this
Release. By signing this Release, I understand that I waive all rights to further payments of any compensation or benefits.
 
3. Release of Claims.
In exchange for the Company’s promises contained in this Release, I agree to irrevocably and unconditionally release the Claims, as stated in Section 4, which I may now have
against the Company or any other Released Parties. The “Released Parties” are the Company, all related companies, partnerships, joint ventures and, with respect to each of
them, their predecessors, successors, past and present employees, officers, directors, stockholders, owners, representatives, assigns, attorneys, agents, insurers, employee benefit
programs (and administrators and insurers of such programs), and any other persons acting by, through, under or in connection with any of the persons or entities listed in this
Section.
 
4. Claims Released.
 

 
A. I understand and agree that I am releasing all known and unknown claims, promises, causes of action, or similar rights of any type that I may have (the “Claims”)

against any Released Party, except for those detailed in Section 5 below. I further understand that the Claims I am releasing may arise under many different laws
(including statutes, regulations, other administrative guidance, and common law doctrines), including, but by no means limited to:

 

 

(i) Anti-discrimination statutes, such as the Age Discrimination in Employment Act, the Older Workers Benefit Protection Act, and Executive Order
11141, which prohibit age discrimination in employment; Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, Section 1981 of the Civil Rights Act of 1866,
and Executive Order 11246, which prohibit discrimination based on race, color, national origin, religion, or sex; the Equal Pay Act, which prohibits
paying men and women unequal pay for equal work; the Americans With Disabilities Act and Sections 503 and 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of
1973, which prohibit discrimination based on disability; and any other federal, state, or local laws prohibiting employment or wage discrimination;

 

 
(ii) Employment statutes, such as the WARN Act, which requires that advance notice be given of certain work force reductions; the Employee

Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, which, among other things, protects employee benefits; the Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938 and state
laws which regulate wage and hour matters;



 
the Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993 and any state family or medical leave laws, which require employers to provide leaves of absence
under certain circumstances; the Sarbanes Oxley Act, and any other federal, state or local laws relating to employment, such as veterans’
reemployment rights laws;

 

 
(iii) Other laws, such as any federal, state, or local laws providing workers’ compensation benefits, restricting an employer’s right to terminate

employees, or otherwise regulating employment; any federal, state, or local law enforcing express or implied employment contracts or requiring an
employer to deal with employees fairly or in good faith;

 

 
(iv) Tort and Contract Claims, such as claims for wrongful discharge, physical or personal injury, emotional distress, fraud, fraud in the inducement,

negligent misrepresentation, defamation, invasion of privacy, interference with contract or with prospective economic advantage, breach of express
or implied contract, breach of covenants of good faith and fair dealing, and similar or related claims; and

 

 (v) Claims related to or under the Company’s arbitration policy.
 

 B. Examples of Released Claims include, but are not limited to:
 

 (i) Claims that in any way relate to my employment with the Company or any other Released Party, or the termination of that employment, such as
Claims for compensation, bonuses, commissions, lost wages, or unused accrued vacation or sick pay;

 

 (ii) Claims that in any way relate to the design or administration of any employee benefit program;
 

 (iii) Claims that I have irrevocable or vested rights to severance or similar benefits or to post-employment health or group insurance benefits; or
 

 (iv) any Claims to attorneys’ fees or other indemnities.
 

 

C. I understand that I am releasing Claims that I may not know about. That is my knowing and voluntary intent, even though I recognize that someday I might learn
that some or all of the facts I currently believe to be true are untrue and even though I might then regret having signed this Release. Nevertheless, I am assuming
that risk and I agree that this Release shall remain effective in all respects in any such case. I expressly waive all rights I might have under any law that is intended
to protect me from waiving unknown claims. I understand the significance of doing so.

 
5. Claims Not Released.
 

 A. In signing this Release, I have not agreed to release my claim for the following:
 

 (i) The right to enforce this Release;
 

 (ii) The right to a claim for benefits pursuant to any State’s Workers Compensation Act;
 

 (iii) The right to seek unemployment compensation benefits, although I understand that nothing contained in this Release precludes the Company from
asserting its right to contest such benefits;

 

 (iv) The right to challenge the knowing and voluntary nature of this Release under the ADEA or the OWBPA; or
 

 (v) Any rights or claims which accrue after I sign this Release.



 B. In signing this Release, I agree that the Company has not waived its right to enforce any obligations of any written agreement, signed by me, including, but not
limited to:

 

 (i) The right to enforce this Release;
 

 (ii) The right to enforce these written agreements entered into by me:
 

 •  Fiserv, Inc. Employee Restricted Stock Agreement, dated February 21, 2006,
 

 •  Fiserv, Inc. Employee Non-Qualified Stock Option Agreement, dated February 23, 2004,
 

 •  Fiserv, Inc. Employee Non-Qualified Stock Option Agreement, dated February 16, 2005,
 

 •  Fiserv, Inc. Employee Non-Qualified Stock Option Agreement, dated February 21, 2006.
 
6. Terms of the Release.
I hereby agree that:
 

 A. I have read this Release. I understand it and I agree to its terms and conditions freely and voluntarily.
 

 B. In evaluating this Release, I have made my own assessment of the facts and circumstances. I have not relied on any statements or representations made by the
Company, other than those contained in this Release.

 

 C. I have been advised of my right to seek legal counsel of my own choosing and have done so, or have had adequate opportunity to do so.
 

 D. I understand that I have twenty-one (21) days from the date on which the Company presented this Release to me to consider it.
 

 

E. I understand that I may revoke my signature on and agreement to the terms of this Release within seven (7) days after the date that I sign it and give it to the
Company by sending written notice to the Company, stating my intention to revoke. I understand that if I do exercise this right and revoke this release, I will not be
entitled to receive the severance benefit, as stated in Section 2, above, and that neither the Company nor I will be bound by any of the obligations stated in this
Release. I also understand that this Release has no effect until the time for my right to revoke it has expired.

 
7. No Wrongdoing.
By entering into this release, the Company has not admitted that it has acted wrongfully with respect to my employment or that it has violated any laws, regulations or orders
governing my employment, or breached any contract or other obligations concerning my employment.
 
8. Additional Covenants.
 

 A. I will use the following “Contact Information” when I communicate about this Release to the Company: Charles W. Sprague, Fiserv, Inc., 255 Fiserv Drive,
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045.

 

 B. I will not seek future employment with the Company or any of its affiliates. I understand that if, at any time, I submit an application for employment with the
Company or any of its affiliates, my application for employment may be disregarded without consideration and without further notice to me.



 
C. The circumstances leading to and the contents and terms of this Agreement are confidential. I agree and promise that I will not disclose the contents of this

Agreement or the fact that I have entered into any severance agreement with anyone other than my spouse, legal advisors, tax advisors, all of whom will be advised
of the requirement of confidentiality, or as otherwise required by law.

 

 D. I agree that I will return to the Company all of the Company’s property in my possession, including, but not limited to, all documents and copies of documents,
computer hardware and software, and telecommunications equipment.

 

 

E. I agree, on a permanent basis following the termination of my employment, not to speak in a disparaging fashion about the Company, members of its management,
or its products, business strategies, services, or other related matters. The Company agrees that members of its management will not speak in a disparaging fashion
about me. In response to a request made by a potential employer, the Company agrees that it will provide only my dates of employment and job title. It is
understood that either party to this Agreement may give truthful testimony if legally required to do so.

 

 

F. I will not participate in, counsel, assist, or cooperate with any investigation or litigation against the Company involving any alleged discrimination against me or
against any other person or persons, except that I may give truthful testimony if legally required to do so. Neither Company’s signing of this Agreement nor any
actions taken by Company in compliance with the terms of this Agreement constitute an admission by Company that it has unlawfully discriminated against or
wrongfully discharged me or that it has violated any federal, state or local law, Executive Order or regulation or breached any actual or implied contract of
employment.

 

 G. Any provision of this Release that is deemed invalid, illegal or unenforceable shall be modified to the extent necessary to make it enforceable and shall not affect
the enforceability or validity of the remaining portions of this Release.

 

 H. The terms of this Release will be governed by the laws of the State of Wisconsin. Any legal action brought to enforce this Release shall be brought in a court of
competent jurisdiction in the State of Wisconsin.

 

 I. This Release represents the entire agreement as to the subject matter contained in this Release between the Company and me. I understand and agree that this
Release cannot be changed unless the change is in writing and is signed by me and by an authorized representative of the Company.



Employee: Michael D. Gantt   Company: Fiserv, Inc.  

/s/ Michael D. Gantt   /s/ Norman J. Balthasar  
Signature   Signature  

Michael D. Gantt   Norman J. Balthasar  
Printed Name   Printed Name  

July 28, 2007   August 2, 2007  
Date   Date  



EXHIBIT 31.1

CERTIFICATIONS

I, Jeffery W. Yabuki, certify that:
 

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Fiserv, Inc.;
 

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light
of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this quarterly report;

 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition,
results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this quarterly report;

 

4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-
15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 

 
a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material

information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in
which this quarterly report is being prepared;

 

 
b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide

reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles;

 

 c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the
disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

 

 d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal quarter that has
materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and

 

5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant's auditors and
the audit committee of registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 

 a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely
affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 

 b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control over financial
reporting.

 
Date: November 8, 2007  By:  /s/ Jeffery W. Yabuki

  Jeffery W. Yabuki
  President and Chief Executive Officer



EXHIBIT 31.2

CERTIFICATIONS

I, Thomas J. Hirsch, certify that:
 

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Fiserv, Inc.;
 

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light
of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this quarterly report;

 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition,
results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this quarterly report;

 

4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-
15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 

 
a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material

information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in
which this quarterly report is being prepared;

 

 
b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide

reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles;

 

 c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the
disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

 

 d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal quarter that has
materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and

 

5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant's auditors and
the audit committee of registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 

 a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely
affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 

 b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control over financial
reporting.

 
Date: November 8, 2007  By: /s/ Thomas J. Hirsch

  Thomas J. Hirsch
  Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Assistant Secretary



EXHIBIT 32

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Fiserv, Inc. (the “Company”) for the quarter ended September 30, 2007 as filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission on the date hereof (the ”Report”), Jeffery W. Yabuki, as President and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, and Thomas J. Hirsch, as Executive Vice
President, Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Assistant Secretary of the Company, each hereby certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that to the best of his knowledge:
 

 (1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
 

 (2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.
 

By:  /s/ Jeffery W. Yabuki
 Jeffery W. Yabuki
 November 8, 2007

By:  /s/ Thomas J. Hirsch
 Thomas J. Hirsch
 November 8, 2007
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